

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 20-0379

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

CLAYTON LEE WELLKNOWN,

Defendant and Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Montana Thirteenth Judicial District Court,
Yellowstone County, The Honorable Donald L. Harris, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
KATIE F. SCHULZ
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
kschulz@mt.gov

SCOTT D. TWITO
Yellowstone County Attorney
CHRISTOPHER A. MORRIS
Deputy County Attorney
P.O. Box 35025
Billings, MT 59107-5025

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

CHAD WRIGHT
Appellate Defender
JEAVON C. LANG
Assistant Appellate Defender
Office of State Public Defender
Appellate Defender Division
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620-0147

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 10

I. Wellknown’s equal protection rights were not violated by the State’s peremptory challenge selection 10

 A. Relevant facts 10

 B. The district court correctly determined the State’s use of a peremptory strike for Birdinground did not violate Wellknown’s constitutional rights to equal protection under either the United States or Montana Constitutions 12

 C. Wellknown’s argument that this Court should adopt new rules for jury selection is not properly before this Court 19

II. Plain error review is unwarranted to consider alleged improper comments during the State’s closing comments to the jury 22

 A. Beyond a reasonable doubt 24

 B. FSTs and refusal to give breath/blood sample 28

 C. Credibility of witnesses 30

 D. Alleged personal comment on defendant’s guilt 31

III.	The district court correctly concluded Wellknown’s 2007 DUI conviction could be used for sentence enhancement.....	33
A.	Relevant facts	33
B.	Wellknown did not carry his burden and establish his 2007 conviction was constitutionally infirm.....	36
1.	Wellknown did not overcome the presumption of regularity by producing affirmative evidence that his 2007 conviction was constitutionally infirm	38
2.	The State produced affirmative, credible evidence to rebut Wellknown’s vague claims.....	39
	CONCLUSION	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	23
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	14
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995)	12-13, 14
<i>State v. Aker</i> , 2013 MT 253, 371 Mont. 791, 310 P.3d 506	23, 28
<i>State v. Andujar</i> , 254 A.3d 606 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 2021)	20, 21
<i>State v. Barnaby</i> , 2006 MT 203, 333 Mont. 220, 142 P.3d 809	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Betterman</i> , 2015 MT 39, 378 Mont. 182, 342 P.3d 971	39
<i>State v. Chaussee</i> , 2011 MT 203, 361 Mont. 433, 259 P.3d 783	36, 38
<i>State v. Chesterfield</i> , 2011 MT 256, 362 Mont. 243, 262 P.3d 1109	38
<i>State v. Clawson</i> , 2018 MT 160, 392 Mont. 51, 421 P.3d 269	19-20
<i>State v. Couture</i> , 1998 MT 137, 289 Mont. 215, 959 P.2d 948	39
<i>State v. Favel</i> , 2015 MT 336, 381 Mont. 472, 362 P.3d 1126	26, 29, 30

<i>State v. Ford</i> , 2001 MT 230, 306 Mont. 517, 39 P.3d 108	14, 15, 17
<i>State v. Haithcox</i> , 2019 MT 201, 357 Mont. 103, 447 P.3d 45	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hayden</i> , 2008 MT 274, 345 Mont. 252, 190 P.3d 1091	32, 33
<i>State v. Labbe</i> , 2012 MT 76, 364 Mont. 415, 276 P.3d 848	26, 27
<i>State v. Lawrence</i> , 2016 MT 346, 386 Mont. 86, 385 P.3d 968	32
<i>State v. Lucero</i> , 214 Mont. 334, 693 P.2d 511 (1984)	26
<i>State v. Maine</i> , 2011 MT 90, 360 Mont. 182, 255 P.3d 64	36, 37
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 2013 MT 97, 369 Mont. 483, 299 P.3d 799	23, 31
<i>State v. Nixon</i> , 2012 MT 316, 367 Mont. 495, 291 P.3d 1154	37, 39, 42
<i>State v. Parrish</i> , 2005 MT 112, 327 Mont. 88, 111 P.3d 671	17, 18
<i>State v. Polak</i> , 2021 MT 307, ___ Mont. ___, ___ P.3d ___	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Rasmussen</i> , 2017 MT 259, 389 Mont. 139, 404 P.3d 719	6, 14, 38
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2021 MT 148, 404 Mont. 245, 488 P.3d 431	23, 28, 32
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 2008 MT 244, 344 Mont. 477, 188 P.3d 1069	39

<i>State v. Warren</i> , 2019 MT 49, 395 Mont. 15, 439 P.3d 357	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 2008 MT 86, 342 Mont. 196, 179 P.3d 534	40, 41, 42, 43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Montana Code Annotated

§ 3-2-701	21
§ 3-2-702	22
§ 3-2-703	22
§ 25-7-201	21
§ 25-7-224	14
§ 25-7-224(3)	21
§ 46-16-111	14, 21
§ 46-16-111 through 118	21
§ 46-16-115	14
§ 46-16-116	14
§ 46-16-122(1)	41
§ 46-16-122(2)	42
§ 46-16-122(2)(d)	40

Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 4	12
Art. II, § 17.....	36

Montana Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 47	21
Rule 47(b)	21
Rule 47(b)(2)(A)	15

United States Constitution

Amend. XIV, § 1	12
